

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**MARK SPIECE,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**MELODY GARLAND,  
Defendant/Appellant**

---

**SC No. 87369**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF  
FILED BY RESPONDENT, MARK SPIECE**

---

**ANDREW J. GELBACH – MO - 26003  
Professional Corporation  
109 E. Market Street  
P.O. Box 375  
Warrensburg, MO 64093  
(660) 747-5138  
[FAX: (660) 747-8198]**

**TURNER & SWEENY  
John E. Turner - MO - 26218  
Christopher P. Sweeny- MO - 44838  
10401 Holmes Road  
Suite 450  
Kansas City, MO 64131  
(816) 942-5100  
[FAX: (816) 942-5104]**

**ATTORNEYS FOR MARK SPIECE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINT RELIED ON WITH PRIMARY AUTHORITIES ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

POINT I..... 11

    A. Standard of Review ..... 11

        1. The Trial Court’s “Order” Granting A New Trial Was  
           Not An Appealable “Judgment” ..... 12

        2. Even if The Trial Court’s Granting A New Trial Is Deemed Appealable,  
           The Ground Upon Which The Trial Court Granted The Motion For  
           New Trial Is Clear From The Record, And Therefore, The Abuse Of  
           Discretion Standard Applies..... 14

        3. The Standard Review Under Rule 84.05 ..... 16

        4. Current Case Law Interpreting Rule 84.05 Fails To Follow The  
           Plain Language Of The Rule And Should Not Be Followed ..... 17

        5. Interpretation of Rule 84.05 Under The Current Law Leads To An Absurd  
           And Unjust Result, And Therefore, Should Not Be Allowed ..... 18

6.	If The Existing Case Has Appropriately Interpreted Rule 84.05(d), Then The Rule Is Unconstitutional.....	19
7.	The Rule Fails To Fulfill Its Intended Purposes.....	20
B.	Juror Martha Teodori Intentionally Failed To Disclose That She Was Involved In A Personal Injury Lawsuit.....	22
1.	There Was No Reasonable Inability To Comprehend The Information Sought By The Question .....	25
2.	The Juror Actually Remembered Her Prior Involvement In A Slip And Fall Case .....	26
3.	The Information Sought Was Material.....	26
C.	If This Court Finds That The Evidence Is Insufficient To Support The Trial Court’s Judgment Granting A New Trial, Then Remand Is Appropriate.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31

\* \* \*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Anderson v. Kohler Company, 170 S.W.3d 19, 23 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) ..... 11

Banks v. Village Enterprises, Inc., 32 S.W.3d 780, 786  
(Mo.App. W.D. 2000) ..... 22

Bishop v. Carper, 81 S.W.3d 616 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002) ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Boggs ex rel., Boggs v. Lay, 164 S.W.3d 4, 23 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) ..... 18

Brines, by and through Harlan v. Cibis, 882 S.W.2d 138  
(Mo. En Banc. 1994) ..... 10, 23, 24, 25, 26

Brooks v. Brooks, 98 S.W.3d 530, 531 (Mo. En Banc. 2003) ..... 10, 12, 13

Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Blasdel, 141 S.W.3d 434, 458  
(Mo.App. W.D. 2004) ..... 27

Dierkes v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mo., 991 S.W.2d 662  
(Mo. En Banc. 1991) ..... 18

Frankum v. Hensley, 884 S.W.2d 688, 692 (Mo.App. S.D. 1994) ..... 28

Godefroid v. Kiesel Co., 2003 W.L. 22399710 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003) ..... 13

Hatfield v. Griffin, 147 S.W.3d 115, 119 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004) ..... 24

Hightower v. Hightower, 590 S.W.2d 99, 103  
(Mo.App. W.D. 1979) ..... 14, 16, 20

King v. Kansas City Life Insurance Co., 164 S.W.2d 458, 465  
(Mo. En Banc. 1942) ..... 19

<u>Legacy Homes Partnership v. General Electric Capital Corp.</u> , 10 S.W.3d 161, 162 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999).....	21
<u>Lowdermilk v. Vescovo Building and Realty Co., Inc.</u> , 91 S.W.3d 617 (Mo.App. 2002).....	11
<u>Maryland Casualty Co. v. General Electric Co.</u> , 418 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. 1967).....	18
<u>Ponyard v. Drexel</u> , 205 S.W.2d 267, 270 (Mo.App. 1947).....	16
<u>Ray v. Bartolotta</u> , 408 S.W.2d 838 (Mo. 1966) .....	14, 23
<u>Rodman v. Schrimph</u> , 18 S.W.3d 570, 574 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000).....	20
<u>State ex rel., Division of Family Services v. Standridge</u> , 676 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. En Banc. 1984) .....	27
<u>State ex rel., Streeter v. Mauer</u> , 985 S.W.2d 954 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999) .....	17
<u>Williams v. Barnes Hospital</u> , 736 S.W.2d 33, 37 (Mo. En Banc. 1987) .....	10, 22, 23, 24
Constitution of Missouri, Article V, Section 5.....	19, 20
Constitution of Missouri, Article V, Section 10.....	6
Missouri Revised Statute §512.020.....	12, 20
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 73.01(a)(3).....	21
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.01(a).....	10, 12
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 78.03 .....	14
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04 .....	6
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05(c)(d).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
